

No. 22-800

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
CHARLES G. MOORE and KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARCO Q. ROSSI
MARCO Q. ROSSI &
ASSOCIATI, PLLC
9595 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90212
(310) 492-3177
mrossi@mqrassociati.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
The Court Should Reverse the Ninth Circuit’s Deviant Interpretation of the Sixteenth Amendment.....	3
A. The Sixteenth Amendment requires economic gains to be <i>realized</i> to qualify as taxable income.....	3
B. Taxation of unrealized gains would have devastating economic consequences.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	6
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	5, 6
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940)	6
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961)	6
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	4
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	4
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	4
 Constitution & Statutes	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 2, cl. 3	4
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 4	4
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	1, 4, 5

26 U.S.C. § 965 2

Other Authorities

Erik M. Jensen, *The Taxing Power, the Sixteenth
Amendment, and the Meaning of “Incomes,”*
33 Ariz. St. L.J. 1057 (2001) 5
